

No. 20-55666

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PHILLIP KILLGORE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.

CITY OF SOUTH EL MONTE, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 2:19-cv-00442-SVW-JEM
Hon. Stephen V. Wilson

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE POLICING
PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER
PARTY AND IN SUPPORT OF PANEL
REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

Barry Friedman
Farhang Heydari
Joshua M. Parker
Max Carter-Oberstone
POLICING PROJECT
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL
OF LAW
40 Washington Square South
Suite 302
New York, NY 10012
max.carteroberstone@nyu.edu
(415) 786-8137

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Massage Parlors Are Not a Pervasively-Regulated Industry	4
II. Even Assuming That Massage Parlors Are Pervasively Regulated, the Panel Misapplied the Test For Determining Whether The Warrantless Searches Were Reasonable	14
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	18
<i>Calzone v. Olson</i> , 931 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Camara v. Muni. Ct. of S.F.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	19
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	19
<i>City of L.A. v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970).....	7, 15
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Att’y Gen. U.S.</i> , 825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016)	6, 11
<i>Kim v. Dolch</i> , 173 Cal. App. 3d 736 (1985).....	8, 9
<i>Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman</i> , 880 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2018).....	11, 12
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	21

<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 840 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Pollard v. Cockrell</i> , 578 F.2d 1002 (5th Cir. 1978).....	8
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	20
<i>Rivera-Corraliza v. Morales</i> , 794 F.3d 208 (1st Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Rush v. Obledo</i> , 756 F.2d 713 (9th Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	18
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967).....	13
<i>Tarabochia v. Adkins</i> , 766 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2014).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972).....	15, 20
<i>United States v. Maldonado</i> , 356 F.3d 130 (1st Cir. 2004)	20
<i>United States v. Orozco</i> , 858 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>United States v. Raub</i> , 637 F.2d 1205 (9th Cir. 1980)	7, 12, 17

<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019).....	11
---	----

Statutes

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16002.5	10
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17361	10
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 16, § 979	10
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 16, § 1211	10
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 114095.....	10

Other Authorities

Fourth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Ninth Circuit Rule 29-2(a)	2
FRAP 29(a)(4)(E)	2
Wayne LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> § 10.2(h) (6th ed., Sept. 2020 update)	17, 18
